



\$~27

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 10049/2024, CM APPL. 41064/2024 & CM APPL.  
12942/2025

SURENDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mahipal Singh Rajput with Mr.  
Yogendra Tripathi, Mr. Harsh Rajput,  
Advocates along with petitioner in  
person (M: 9212126925)

versus

DELHI JAL BOARD & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Aakanksha kaul, Ms Ashima  
Chopra, Advocate for DJB along with  
Mr. Utkarsh Shrivastava, Junior  
Engineer-DJB

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**

% **19.03.2025**

1. In terms of the order dated 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2025, passed by this Court, Mr. Utkarsh Shrivastava, Junior Engineer from Delhi Jal Board ("DJB"), is present before this Court, through Video Conferencing.
2. Learned counsel for DJB has drawn the attention of this Court to the short affidavit of DJB, wherein, with respect to providing water in the area in question, it has been stated as under:

"xxx xxx xxx

*4. That the Respondent No. 1 has awarded a work for improvement of water supply in the area under Package-2 with JICA assistance. It is proposed to augment the water supply in the entire area under the command of Chandrawal Water Treatment plant including the area of the petitioner. The work is in progress and it will take about 2 years for completion of work.*



xxx xxx xxx”

3. Learned counsel for DJB, upon instructions, from the official present before this Court, submits that as a solution for the time being, water tanker can be provided at the nearest point of the house of the petitioner, which is approximately 200 meters away from the house of the petitioner, after every 2 to 3 days.
4. Accordingly, let DJB provide water tanker in the area in question, at the nearest point of the house of the petitioner.
5. The petitioner is directed to make adequate provisions at his house for storage of water, so that water supply from the water tanker of the DJB can be received after every two to three days.
6. Re-notify on 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**MARCH 19, 2025**

au