



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10049/2024, CM APPL. 41064/2024 & CM APPL.
12942/2025

SURENDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mahipal Singh Rajput, Mr. Harsh
Rajput and Mr. Yogendra Tripathi,
Advs. with petitioner in person

versus

DELHI JAL BOARD & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Aakanksha Kaul and Ms. Ashima
Chopra, Advs. with Mr. Utkarsh
Shrivastava, JE, DJB

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

16.04.2025

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for Delhi Jal Board submits that in terms of the directions passed on the last date of hearing, i.e., 19th March, 2025, a water tanker was sent by the Delhi Jal board near the residence of the petitioner. However, the petitioner refused to accept the water supply from the water tanker.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is a senior citizen, therefore, it is not possible for him to take water from the water tanker.
3. On pointed query by this Court, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that, for his water needs, the petitioner visits the house of



his son, who lives nearby. He further submits that he purchases two to three liter of water from the market, only for drinking purposes, and as for the other purposes, he uses the house of their son.

4. Accordingly, considering the submission made before this Court, the Delhi Jal Board is directed to consider the feasibility of laying a water pipeline in the area in question.

5. Let an affidavit, in that regard, be filed within ten weeks, from today.

6. Re-notify on 17th November, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 16, 2025/kr